



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION 10

1200 Sixth Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98101

February 29, 2008

Reply To  
Attn Of: ORC-158

Carol Kennedy  
Regional Hearing Clerk  
US Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10  
Mail Stop ORC-158  
1200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 900  
Seattle, WA 98101

Re: In the Matter of: Firestone Pacific Foods, Inc., Docket No. EPCRA 10-2007-0204

Dear Regional Hearing Clerk:

Please find enclosed the original Complainant's Motion for Partial Accelerated Decision as to Liability, and one true and correct copy. A copy was sent to the Honorable Susan L. Biro, Chief Administrative Law Judge via pouch mail and to Respondent's counsel Ben Shafton by Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested. (see certificate of service for details).

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Robert Hartman".

Robert Hartman  
Assistant Regional Counsel

cc: Honorable Susan L. Biro  
Ben Shafton, Esquire

RECEIVED

08 FEB 29 PM 1:08

HEARINGS CLERK  
EPA -- REGION 10

**BEFORE THE  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

IN THE MATTER OF:

Firestone Pacific Foods, Inc.  
Vancouver, Washington

Respondent.

---

)  
) DOCKET NO. EPCRA-10-2007-0204  
)  
)

) COMPLAINANT'S MOTION FOR  
) PARTIAL ACCELERATED DECISION  
) AS TO LIABILITY  
)  
)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Table of Authorities .....ii

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....1

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR ACCELERATED DECISION .....3

IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....5

A. Description of Respondent and the Subject Facility .....5

B. Violations Alleged in Counts 1, 2, and 3 of the Complaint .....5

    1. Count 1 .....5

    2. Count 2 .....6

    3. Count 3 .....6

V. THERE IS NO GENUINE DISPUTE OF MATERIAL FACT THAT  
RESPONDENT IS LIABLE FOR THE VIOLATIONS ALLEGED IN COUNTS 1, 2,  
and 3 OF THE COMPLAINT .....6

A. Respondent is a "Person" as Defined under EPCRA .....7

B. Respondent Owns and Operates a "Facility" as Defined Under EPCRA .....7

C. Respondent is Required Under OSHA to Prepare or Have Available an MSDS .....7

D. Respondent Failed to Timely Prepare and Submit an Emergency and Hazardous  
Chemical Inventory Form to the SERC, LEPC, and Fire Department for the Calendar  
Year 2005 .....8

VI. CONCLUSION .....10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Federal Court Decisions</u></b>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 248 (1986).....	4
<i>In re BWX Technologies, Inc.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 61, 75 (EAB 2000).....	4
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 323 (1986).....	4
<i>In re Clarksburg Casket Co.</i> , 8 E.A.D. 496, 501-502 (EAB 1999).....	3, 4
<i>Huls America, Inc. v. Browner</i> , 83 F.3d 445, 446 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ( <i>citing</i> H.R. Rep. No. 253, 99 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess., pt. 1 at 60 (1986)).....	1
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574, 586 (1986).....	4
<i>In re Mayaguez Reg'l Sewage Treatment Plant</i> , 4 E.A.D. 772, 781 (EAB 1993), <i>aff'd sub nom. Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth. v. EPA</i> , 35 F.3d 600 (1st Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1148 (1995) .....	4
<i>In re Pepperell Associates</i> , 1998 WL 743894 .....	4
<i>Steel Company v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	2
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
42 U.S.C. § 11001 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 11002(a) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 11022(a) .....	1, 2, 5, 6, 8
42 U.S.C. § 11022(b).....	3, 8
42 U.S.C. § 11022(d).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

42 U.S.C. § 11049(4) ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 11049(7) ..... 7

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1000 ..... 8

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(c) ..... 8

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(d) ..... 8

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(g) ..... 7

40 C.F.R. § 22.16(a) ..... 1

40 C.F.R. § 22.20(a) ..... 1

40 C.F.R. § 370.20(b) ..... 3

**Other**

Consolidated Rules of Practice Governing the Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties, Issuance of Compliance or Corrective Action Orders, and the Revocation, Termination or Suspension of Permits (Part 22 Rules) ..... 1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 ..... 3
